implications, we provide a separate analysis of Net Debt between industrial activities and financial services.

The division between industrial activities and financial services represents a sub-consolidation based on the core business activities (industrial or
financial services) of each Group company. The sub-consolidation for industrial activities also includes companies that perform centralized treasury activities,
such as raising funding in the market and financing Group companies, but do not, however, provide financing to third parties. Financial services includes
companies that provide retail and dealer finance, leasing and rental services in support of the mass-market vehicle brands in certain geographical segments
and for Maserati.

Net Industrial Debt (i.e., Net Debt of industrial activities) is management’s primary measure for analyzing our financial leverage and capital structure
and is one of the key targets used to measure our performance, however it should not be considered as a substitute for cash flow or other methods of analyzing
our results as reported under IFRS.

 December 31, 2015  December 31, 2014

Industrial
Activities

Financial
Services  Consolidated

Industrial
Activities

Financial
Services  Consolidated

 (€ million)

Debt with third parties (26,682)  (1,104)  (27,786)  (31,743)  (1,981)  (33,724)

Net intercompany financial receivables/payables
and current financial receivables from jointly-
controlled financial services companies 545  (568)  (23)  1,511  (1,453)  58

Other financial assets/(liabilities) (net) 103  14  117  (229)  (4)  (233)

Current securities 457  25  482  180  30  210

Cash and cash equivalents 20,528  134  20,662  22,627  213  22,840
Net Debt (5,049)  (1,499)  (6,548)  (7,654)  (3,195)  (10,849)

63

Adjusted EBIT

Adjusted EBIT is calculated as EBIT excluding: gains/(losses) on the disposal of investments, restructuring, impairments, asset write-offs and other
unusual income/(expenses) that are considered rare or discrete events that are infrequent in nature. Adjusted EBIT is used for internal reporting to assess
performance and as part of the Group's forecasting, budgeting and decision making processes as it provides additional transparency of the Group's core
operations. We believe this measure allows management to view operating trends, perform analytical comparisons and benchmark performance between